Decision No.40459

BEFCAF THE PUSLIC UTILITIZS COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNTA

Application No. 28214

In the Matter of the Application
of .

Los Gatos Telephone Company, a

corporation, for authority to

increase certain rates and change

certain schedules applicable. to

the Los Gatos exchange.

e A PN NS

C._B. Leib for Applicant, Los Gatos Telephone Company;
F. V. Rhodes for Applicant and for the Califormia
Independent Telephone Assoclation; J, J. Deuel for
California Farm Bureau Federation; R. D. Crowe for
Dos Palos Telephone Company, Ince; J. H. Zvans for
Evans Telephone Company; and Talbot Kendall for Manteca
Telephone Company. ‘ o

MITTELSTAEDT, Commissioner:
" QPINION

An application was filed by the los Gatos Telephone Company on
" February L, 1947, vhich requested an increase in exchange rates and charges-
applicable to its Los Gatos exchange located in Santa Clara and Santa Cruz .
Counties, in the amount of approximately 834,500 anmually. Notification of
the rate increase appliéation was given the Office of Temporary Controls.

Public hearings were held in Los Gatos on March 5 and April 10,
1947 and in San Francisco on June 9; 1947. = At the hearing of June Q,Ithe
Applicant modified its request in order to obtain appfoximateiy $28,300 of
added revenue or $6,200 anmually less than originally réquested. ;

Applicant operates one exchangelonly,rserving in and around the
Town of Los Catos. Connection for toll service is made with-fécilities of
The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company at the Los Gatos‘switcﬁboard.
At the end of 1946, Applicant served 3,134 telephone stations, all 6£‘thém

being company-owned. Applicant reported as of December 31, 1946, total

telephone plant in service of approximately 5369,500; and for the year 1946,

revenues of approximately 8152,000 of which 54.5% was derived from local

-1—




service, 43.3% from toll service, and the balance or 2,2% from miscellane-
ous services.

During the period May 1, 1545 to April 1, 1947 traffic and plant
department employees! paeroll expense increased an average of 49% and 40%,
respectively, due in part to wage increases. In June of»this year, the
company entered into agreements resulting in Iurihér wage and salary
increases to its employees amounting to in excess of 512,000 annuallyf‘”
These wage increases will become effective on various dates between
October 1, 1947 and January 1, 1948. Prices paid by the Applicant for
materials and éqpipment also have increased in the past two years. It is
because of thése increases in'wages and material costs that Applicant sceks
increases in rates at this time. .

The evidence as to earnings presented by the company gnd the

Commission's staff relates to the results for the years 1946 and l9h7-

These results are:

: Estimated Year 1947

¢ Under : Under Company's
Year 1946 : Present : Proposed Rates as

Item : Recorded : Rates = : Shown in ®xh. 8

Total Revenues $152,483.46 $§ 180,000 $ 208,345
Total Expenses WUL,433.42 182,642 188,979
Balance Net Revenue 11,050.04 (2 195366
Rate Base (Depreciated) T 283,100 331,300 331,300
Rate of Return 3.90% (.280)% 5.85%

e e te O
s ve wn

"

(Red Figure

The rovenues and expenses sunown for the year 1946 are as reported

by the company and as set forth in Exhibit 4. Revenues for the year 1947

under present rates are as estimated by the Commission's staff in BExhibit 6.

To the revenues for the year 1947 under present rates has been added the
estimated increase resulting from the reguested rates in arri#iﬁg at thé
revenues for 1947 under the‘dbmpany's proposed rates as shown in Exhibit'8.
The expenses for the year 1947 are as estimated by the Commission's staff
but modified to reflect the full anmual effect of the recently negotiated
wage iﬁcreases and the increased expense as;ociated with the additiog of

one position of switchboard and the employment of one additional employee -




to care for increased commercial and revenue accbunting functions. These
increased expenses were not apparent at the time ﬁhe staff's estimates
were prepared. State corporation franchise and Federal normal income tax
and surtax have been adjusted to reflect the estimates of revemues and
expenses. The ratc bases for the years 19L6 and 1947 are as shown in
Exhibit 6 and are arrived at by deducting the straight~line depreciation
reserve from the undeprecizcted base. Straight-line depreciation expense
is included in total expenses,

The full expense effect of the company's proposed pénsion plan
(Exhiblt 15) is reflected in the 1947 estimate. The Commission expects

the company to act promptly and place this pension plan into effect by

September 1, 1947.
A comparison of the present rates and the rates requested by the
company as shown in Exhibit 8 for the principal classes and grades of serv-

jce is as follows:

Rate per Month = Desk or Hand Set Statiort:
Business Service @ Rosidence Service
: Grade of Service Present : Requested : Present : Requested @

Individual Line $ 2.75 $ L.75 $ 2.25 9 3.25
Two~party line 2.25 L.00 2.00 2.75
Four-party line - - 1.75- 2.50
Eight~party line (Suburban) 3.25 3450 275 3.00
Extension statien: ‘ '
With bell , ’ l.OO ].. 25 l.OO 1.00
Without bell 1.00 1.25 S0 1,00
% Present rates for service with a wall set are 25 cents less
than for a desk or hand set. Requested rates for service
with a wall set are the same as those for a desk or hand set.

Incrcases are also requesﬁed in certain mileage rates, rates for
hotel and commercial private branch exchange service, kéy system service,
semipublic service, supplemental equipment, joint user 5ervice, and for serve—
ice connection charges.

The evidence shows that at the hearings in this matter seven sube
scribers expressed their views in faver of the'requested increase in rates,
and two subscribers were opposed to the inereases. In addition, the Commis-

" sion has received letters from two interested parties,‘one favoring the

’

-3 -




increase, and one opposed to the increase. There appeared to be consider-

able interest on the part of the subscribers in an improved service and in
having extended service available. 4 ﬁiﬁness for the company outlined
future plans for dial operation and the offering of extended service ih
Los Gatos exchange. |

Id'authoriiing the incrcases in rates herein ordered, the Com—
mission expects the company to procecd with due dlligence in furnishirg
serv;ce to the more than 430 waiting appliecants, and in offering extended
service with cross-boundary subscriber dialnng of local calls for extended
scrvice subscribers upbn conversion to dial operation.

The following form of Order is recommended:

Los Gatos Telephone Company having appliedSto'the Public Utilities
Commission of the State of Californis for an-order aﬁthorizing increases in
exchange rates and charges, public hearings having been held, and the matter
having been submitted for decision, the Public Utilities Commission or.the
State of California hereby finds as a fact thet the increases in rates
herein ordered are justified, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Los Gatos Telephone Campany be
and hereby is authorized to file and publish,.in accérdance with General
Order Né. 96, the rates and charges set forth in Exhibit 8 filed in this
procecding and, after not less than five (5) days' notice to the C?mmission
and to the public, make said rates effecﬁive‘on and aftef August 1; 1947 |
for bills covering service furnished on and after August 1, 1947. . |

This Order shall become effective twenty (20) days after the

date hereof.




The foregoing Opinion and Crder are hereby approved and ordered

filed as the Opinion and Order of the Public Utilities Commission of the

State of California.

Dated at épgm Ea dooc sassr , Califomia, this 2 0L

day of },n,gg y 1947

L]




